

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
SHAFIQ RASUL, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
FAWZI KHALID ABDULLAH
FAHAD AL ODAH, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OMAR AHMED KHADR
BY HIS NEXT FRIEND FATIMA EL-SAMNAH
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
DENNIS EDNEY
EDNEY, HATTERSLEY & DOLPHIN
#1970, 10123 – 99th Street
Edmonton, AB, T5J 3H1
Telephone: (780) 423-4081
Facsimile: (780) 425-5247

NATHAN WHITLING
PARLEE McLAWS LLP
#1500, 10180 – 101 Street
Edmonton, AB, T5J 4K1
Telephone: (780) 423-8658
Facsimile: (780) 423-2870

JOHN A. E. POTTOW
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
LAW SCHOOL
625 South State Street
Ann Arbor, MI, 48109
Telephone: (734) 647-3736
Facsimile: (734) 764-8309

Attorneys for the Amicus Curiae Omar Ahmed Khadr

January 12, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Rights of Children Under International Law	4
II. The Extra-Territorial Application of Consti- tutional Law	8
A. <i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , and <i>R.</i> <i>v. Terry</i>	8
B. <i>R. v. Cook</i>	10
C. Adoption and Application to the Circum- stances of this Case	12
III. Conclusion.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

UNITED STATES JUDICIAL DECISIONS

<i>Beharry v. Reno</i> , 183 F. Supp.2d 584 (E.D.N.Y. 2002), rev'd on other grounds, <i>Beharry v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 51 (2003).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	8
<i>Sadeghi v. I.N.S.</i> , 40 F.3d 1139 (CA10 1994)	6
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. M'Faddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	10
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	9, 13

FOREIGN JUDICIAL DECISIONS

<i>Baker v. Canada (Minister of Employment and Immigration)</i> , [1999] 2 S.C.R. 817.....	5
<i>R. v. Cook</i> , [1998] 2 S.C.R. 597	3, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>R. v. Sharpe</i> , [2001] 1 S.C.R. 45.....	4, 5
<i>R. v. Terry</i> , [1996] 2 S.C.R. 207.....	9, 10, 11

INTERNATIONAL TREATIES, PROTOCOLS
AND RESOLUTIONS

Convention on the Rights of the Child, U.N.G.A. Res. 44/25, Annex, 44 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 49) at 167, U.N. Doc. A/44/49 (1989), <i>entered into force</i> 2 September 1990	5
---	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, U.N.T.S., vol. 1155, p. 331, <i>entered into force</i> 27 January 1980.....	5
Optional Protocol to the Convention on the Rights of the Child on the Involvement of Children in Armed Conflict, U.N.G.A. Res. 54/263, Annex I, 54 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 49), U.N. Doc. A/54/49 (2000), <i>entered into force</i> 12 February 2002.....	5
Optional Protocol to the Convention on the Rights of the Child on the Sale of Children, Child Prosti- tution and Child Pornography, U.N.G.A. Res. 54/263, Annex II, 54 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 49), U.N. Doc. A/54/49 (2000), <i>entered into force</i> 18 January 2002.....	5
International Covenant of Civil and Political Rights, U.N.G.A. Res. 2200A (XXI), 21 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 16) at 49, U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966), 993 U.N.T.S. 3, <i>entered into force</i> 3 Janu- ary 1976	7
Parliamentary Assembly Resolution No. 1340 (2003) (Adopted June 26, 2003).....	7

TREATISES

Oscar Schachter, <i>INTERNATIONAL LAW IN THEORY AND PRACTICE</i> (1991).....	11
Bernard H. Oxman, <i>Jurisdiction of States</i> , vol. 10, <i>ENCYCLOPEDIA OF PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW</i> (1987)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITY

The Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms,
Enacted as Schedule B to the *Canada Act 1982*
(U.K.) 1982, c. 11 9
